provide a more comprehensive view of the performance of our operating segments by including the capitalization of variances
between standard and actual manufacturing costs, which adjusts the timing of cost recognition from when the variance is created to
the period in which the related inventory is sold. Prior to January 1, 2016, the capitalization and subsequent recognition of these
variances were not allocated to our operating segments and were instead reported under the caption “Unallocated Amounts”.

20

The segment gross profit and income (loss) from operations within this report for the three months ended March 31, 2015
has been retrospectively revised to reflect the changes to our segment performance metrics described above.

The following is a summary of restated segment gross profit and income (loss) from operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2015 (in thousands):

For the Three Net Impact of Standard Cost For the Three
Months Ended Variance Capitalization and Months Ended Adjusted

Gross Profit March 31, 2015 Percent of Subsequent Recognition March 31, 2015 Percent of
(dollars in thousands) As Previously Reported Revenue to the Operating Segments As Adjusted Revenue

CAG $ 175,845  54.2%  $ 1,089  $ 176,934  54.5%
Water 15,246  70.3%  (98) 15,148  69.8%
LPD 19,003  60.8%  1,005  20,008  64.0%
Other 2,601  52.2%  (128) 2,473  49.7%
Unallocated Amounts 2,849  N/A (1,868) 981  N/A
   Total Company $ 215,544  56.4%  $  - $ 215,544  56.4%

For the Three Net Impact of Standard Cost For the Three
Months Ended Variance Capitalization and Months Ended Adjusted

Operating Profit (Loss) March 31, 2015 Percent of Subsequent Recognition March 31, 2015 Percent of
(dollars in thousands) As Previously Reported Revenue to the Operating Segments As Adjusted Revenue

CAG $ 52,429  16.2%  $ 1,089  $ 53,518  16.5%
Water 9,459  43.6%  (98) 9,361  43.1%
LPD 5,951  19.0%  1,005  6,956  22.2%
Other (194) (3.9%) (128) (322) (6.5%)
Unallocated Amounts 5,158  N/A (1,868) 3,290  N/A
   Total Company $ 72,803  19.0%  $  - $ 72,803  19.0%

Effects of Certain Factors and Trends on Results of Operations

Distributor Purchasing and Inventories. We employ an all-direct sales strategy in the U.S., however we continue to sell our
products through third party distributors in certain international markets. When selling our products through international
distributors, changes in distributors’ inventory levels can impact our reported sales, and these changes may be affected by many
factors, which may not be directly related to underlying demand for our products by veterinary practices, which are the end-